

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-00607
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs the American Hospital Association, Banner Health, Mount Sinai Hospital, Einstein Healthcare Network, Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center, Greater New York Hospital Association, Healthcare Association of New York State, New Jersey Hospital Association, and The Hospital & Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania respectfully submit this motion for summary judgment against defendant Kathleen Sebelius, Secretary of Health and Human Services.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Medicare	5
B. The Proposed Rule.....	6
C. Hospital Comments and the Final Rule	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Seek Relief from Substantial Harm	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut Is Invalid Because CMS Failed to Provide Adequate Notice or a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment as Required by the APA.	12
II. The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because CMS Did Not Provide a Reasoned Explanation of Its Methodology and Relied on Indefensible Assumptions..	15
A. CMS Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation of Its Methodology.....	15
B. CMS Failed to Adequately Respond to Significant Comments Raised During the Rulemaking Process.....	17
C. CMS Relied on Indefensible Assumptions.....	19
III. The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut Violates the Medicare Act and the APA Because the Policy Was Not Promulgated by Regulation.	23
A. The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut Violates the Plain Language of the Medicare Act.	23
B. The 0.2 Percent Payment Cut Violates the APA Because the Policy Was Not Adopted with the Procedures Required by Law.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Micro Devices v. C.A.B.</i> , 742 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>AHA et al. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-00607 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2014), ECF No. 1.....	10
* <i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14, 15
* <i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. FMCSA</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 17
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 525, 530 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Deppenbrook v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013) (Walton, J.).....	5
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Grunewalv v. Jarvis</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d. 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	23

* Denotes cases chiefly relied upon.

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984).....5

Hosp. of Univ. of Pa. v. Sebelius,
847 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012).....11, 12

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
68 Fed. Appx. 205 (D.C. Cir. 2003)23

Kaiser Found. Hospitals v. Sebelius,
828 F. Supp. 2d 193 (D.D.C. 2011) *aff’d*, 708 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

Landers v. Leavitt,
CIV.A. 3:04-CV-1988, 2006 WL 2560297 (D. Conn. Sept. 1, 2006) *aff’d sub nom.*
Estate of Landers v. Leavitt, 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)18

Military Order of Purple Heart of USA v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
580 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....25

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3, 16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24

Peabody Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
No. 12-70535, 2014 WL 1282289 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2014)24

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)17

**Solite Corp. v. EPA*,
952 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)12

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler,
760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)22

Thompson v. Clark,
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18

Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC,
240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001)12, 13

U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA,
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)18

Utah Power & Light Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990)23

Vencor Nursing Centers, L.P. v. Shalala,
63 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....24

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19, 22

Wilson ex rel. Estate of Wilson v. United States,
405 F.3d 1002 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....5

Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)3, 12, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)12, 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c-1395i-55

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)4, 6, 11, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1)10

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5).....4, 6, 11

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 412.60, 412.64, 412.90(a), 412.92(d), 412.100-.374.....6

Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems for Acute Care Hospitals and Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System and Fiscal Year 2014 Rates, 78 Fed. Reg. 50,496, 50,944 (Aug. 19, 2013)..... *passim*

Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems for Acute Care Hospitals and Long-Term Care Hospital Prospective Payment System and Proposed Fiscal Year 2014 Rates, 78 Fed. Reg. 27,486, 27,645 (proposed May 10, 2013)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moran Company, *Two Midnights: Implausible Assumptions and Lack of Detail Lead to Problems in Analysis* (Jan. 22, 2014).....5, 21
